Payments –2.7 –2.7

Employee contributions 0.7 0.7

Currency translation differences –0.8 0.6

Employer contributions 2.3 2.6

Other changes –0.1 0.5

Plan assets as of Dec. 31 23.9 24.0

Sartorius Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes   Notes to the Statement of Financial Position  284

 Start

Composition of Plan Assets
Plan assets essentially consist of insurance contracts with insurance companies in Germany and Switzerland.
An amount of €7.5 million (previous year: €7.6 million) is held by local banks as securities for subsidiaries in
South Korea.

Risks
The defined benefit plans do not entail any significant entity-specific or plan-specific risks. Due to the rather
low coverage of the defined benefit obligation by plan assets, liquidity risks arise in principle, which are
immaterial for the Group due to their low monetary amount.

Sensitivity Analysis
An increase or a decrease in the actuarial assumptions would have the following impacts on the defined
benefit obligations for the year ended December 31, 2024 (a plus sign before the number indicates an increase
in the obligation):

Demographic assumptions

Change in life expectancy –1 year +1 year

Effect –3.1  3.1

Financial assumptions

Change in discount rate –100 bps +100 bps

Effect 9.1  –7.4

Change in future salary increase –50 bps +50 bps

Effect –2.5  2.7

Change in future pension increase –25 bps +25 bps

Effect –2.5  2.6

Present value of the defined benefit obligations for the year ended December 31, 2023:

Demographic assumptions

Change in life expectancy –1 year +1 year

Effect –3.6  2.9

Financial assumptions

Change in discount rate –100 bps +100 bps

Effect 8.8  –7.1

Change in future salary increase –50 bps +50 bps

Effect –2.3  2.6

Change in future pension increase –25 bps +25 bps

Effect –2.4  2.5

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit
obligation, as it is unlikely that deviations from the assumptions occur in isolation. Furthermore, the present
value of the defined benefit obligation was calculated using the same method that was applied in calculating
the defined benefit obligation liability recognized in the statement of financial position.

Sartorius Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes   Notes to the Statement of Financial Position  285

 Start

Maturity Analysis
The undiscounted cash flows from defined benefit obligations can be allocated to maturities as follows: